UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
CHAPTER23
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-53.2a, 52:27D-123, 52:27D-123a, 52:27D-123.2,
52:27D-123.5, 52:27D-123.8, 52:27D-124, 52:27D-124f,
52:27D-133.4 and 52:27D-198.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.70, effective January 15,2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 351(a), 35 N.J.R. 1054(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1c, Chapter 23, Uniform Con­
struction Code, expires on July 13, 2008. See: 39 N.J.R. 2578(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 23, Uniform Construction Code, was adopted as R.1976
d.344, d.345, d.346 and d.347, effective January 1, 1977 and codified as
Subchapter 1, General Provisions; Subchapter 2, Administration and
Enforcement Process; Subchapter 3, Subcodes, and Subchapter 4, En­
forcing Agencies: Duties, Powers, Procedures. See: 8 N.J.R. 216(b),
319(a), 370(d), 414(a); 8 N.J.R. 546(a). Chapter 23, Uniform Construc­
tion Code, superseded N.J.A.C. 5:16, Standard Building Code and
N.J.A.C. 5:20, Safety Glazing Materials, which were repealed by R.1978
d.360, effective October 6, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 377(a), 10 N.J.R.
470(a). Chapter 23, Uniform Construction Code, also superseded
N.J.A.C. 5:21, Uniform Standards Code for Mobile Homes, which was
repealed by R.l982 d.7, effective February 1, 1982. See: 13 N.J.R.
717(a), 14 N.J.R. 142(a).
Subchapter 5, Licensing of Code Enforcement Officials, was adopted
as R.1977 d.304, effective October 1, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 257(b), 9
N.J.R. 413(b). Subchapter 6, Tax Exemption for Solar Facilities, was
adopted as R.1978 d.334, effective September 18, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
222(b), 10 N.J.R. 418(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6, Tax Exemp­
tion for Solar Facilities, was readopted as R.1980 d.303, effective July 1,
1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 249(c), 12 N.J.R. 452(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 23, Uniform Con­
struction Code, was readopted as R.1983 d.144, effective April26, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R 1247(a), 15 N.J.R. 803(c).
Subchapter 7, Barrier Free Subcode, was adopted as R.1986 d.448,
effective November 3, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 757(a), 18 N.J.R 2194(a).
Subchapter 8, Asbestos Hazard Abatement Subcode, was adopted as
Emergency New Rules R.1985 d.362, effective June 18, 1985 (expired
August 17, 1985). See: 17N.J.R. 1782(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), the provisions of R.1985
d.362 were readopted as R.1985 d.472, effective August 16, 1985. See:
17 N.J.R. 2249(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 23, Uniform Con­
struction Code, was readopted as R.1988 d.168, effective March 22,
1988. N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.1, 6.2 and 6.3, concerning tax exemption for solar
facilities, were not readopted and expired on April 1, 1988. See: 20
N.J.R. 223(a), 20 N.J.R. 893(a).
Subchapter 9, Code Interpretations, was adopted as R.1988 d.195,
effective May 2, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 224(a), 20 N.J.R. 977(a).
Subchapter 10, Radon Hazard Subcode, was adopted as R.1990 d.226,
effective May 7, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3696(a), 22 N.J.R. 1356(a).
Subchapter 4A, Industrialized/Modular Buildings and Building Com­
ponents, was adopted as R.1990 d.313, effective June 18, 1990, (oper­
ative July 1, 1990). See: 22 N.J.R. 691(a), 22 N.J.R. 1915(b).
Subchapter 11, Indoor Air Quality Standards and Procedures for
Buildings Occupied by Public Employees, was adopted as R.1992 d.33,
effective January 21, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 1730(b), 24 N.J.R. 229(c).
Subchapter 12, Elevator Safety Subcode, was adopted as R.1991
d.325, effective July 1, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 23, Uniform Con­
struction Code, was readopted as R.1993 d.106, effective February 3,
1993. See: 24 N.J.R. 1420(b), 25 N.J.R. 920(a).
Subchapter 4B, Manufactured Homes and Manufactured Home Add­
On Units Not Subject to Federal Regulation, and Subchapter 4C, En­
forcement of Federal Manufactured Home Standards, were adopted as
R.1994 d.96, effective February 22, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R. 5388(a), 26
N.J.R. 1073(a).
N.J.A.C. 5:23-7.1 through 7.99 were repealed and 7.100 through
7.116 were recodified as 7.2 through 7.18 by R.l995 d.144, effective
March 20, 1995 (operative July 1, 1995). See: 26 N.J.R. 2698(a), 26
N.J.R. 2524(a), 27 N.J.R. 1180(a).
Subchapter 11, Indoor Air Quality Standards and Procedures for
Buildings Occupied by Public Employees, was repealed by R.1995
d.612, effective December 4, 1995 (operative July 1, 1995). See: 27
N.J.R. 3518(a), 27 N.J.R. 4885(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 23, Uniform Con­
struction Code, was readopted as R.1997 d.409, effective September 9,
1997. As a part of R.1997 d.409, effective October 6, 1997, Subchapter
6, Tax Exemption, was repealed. See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R.
4281(a).
Subchapter 6, Rehabilitation Subcode, was adopted as R.1998 d.28,
effective January 5, 1998. See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Subchapter 12A, Optional Elevator Inspection Program, was adopted
as R.1998 d.480, effective September 21, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 1119(b),
30 N.J.R. 3461(a).
Subchapter 11, Playground Safety Subcode, was adopted as R.1999
d.351, effective October 18, 1999. See: 31 N.J.R. 1838(a), 31 N.J.R.
3082(a).

(g) The construction official shall serve as an agent of the
Bureau of Housing Inspection of the Department of Com­
munity Affairs for the purpose of inspecting newly con­
structed and altered hotels and multiple dwellings in order to
enforce the provisions of the regulations for the maintenance
of hotels and multiple dwellings (N.J.A.C. 5:10). Responsi­
bility for inspection may be delegated to the appropriate sub­
code official(s).
(h) Periodic inspections: The building subcode official or
fire protection subcode official may periodically inspect all
existing buildings and structures, except one and two family
dwellings, for compliance with the rules with respect to post­
ing. Such inspection shall specify any violation of the rules
with respect to the posting of floor load, occupancy load and
use group of the building.
Amended by R.1981 d.l82, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 187(b), 13 N.J.R. 333(b).
Amended by R.1992 d.244, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1147(a), 24 N.J.R. 2243(a).
Class I inspections added to (b) liv.
Amended by R.1996 d.323, effective July 15, 1996 (operative January 1,
1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 2112(a), 28 N.J.R. 3549(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.304, effective July 21, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2204(a), 29 N.J.R. 3248(a).
Added (b)lii(1) and (d)l.
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April 17,2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4151(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
In (d), added 2; and added (h).
Amended by R.2003 d.l87, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4248(a), 35 N.J.R. 1939(c).
In (b), rewrote 1i v.
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
Rewrote the section.
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3298(a).
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Amended by R.2006 d.75, effective February 21, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3110(a), 38 N.J.R. ll83(a).
Added (b) liv(l )(E).
Amended by R.2007 d.46, effective February 5, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 872(a), 39 N.J.R. 370(b).
In (c) I, added new third sentence, and recodified former third sen­
tence as new (c)2.
Administrative correction.

steel structure or other superstructure or in a commercial
building, no lead abatement clearance certificate shall be
required.
( q) The continued validity of a certificate of occupancy
shall be contingent upon maintenance of the level of code
compliance existing at the time of issuance of the certificate
of occupancy and upon compliance with any orders issued by
the construction official pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.35.
Amended by R.l984 d.l20, effective Aprill6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 179(a), 16 N.J.R. 873(a).
(c): "N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.14 have been determined ... have been found,";
"lawful" added.
Amended by R.l987 d.91, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2348(a), 19N.J.R. 289(c).
Added new (i)2; renumbered (i)2.-9. as (i)3.-10.
Amended by R.1988 d.167, effective April 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 223(b), 20 N.J.R. 893(b).
Added text to (b) "after the completion of the alteration".
Amended by R.l991 d.180, effective April 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 257(a), 23 N.J.R. 1028(b).
In (i), deleted inspections of sprinkler systems, hazardous uses and
places of assembly.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Potentially hazardous equipment approvals time-limited at (i);
elevator requirements added at U).
Amended by R.l992 d.l4 7, effective April 6, 1992.

Amended by R.l995 d.381, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 970(a), 27 N.J.R. 2715(a).
Amended by R.l995 d.476, effective September 5, 1995 (operative
January 1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 1846(a), 27 N.J.R. 3325(b).
Rewrote U).
Amended by R.1997 d.302, effective July 21, 1997 (operative
September 24, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 2202(a), 29 N.J.R. 3242(b).
Added (m)5.
Amended by R.l998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Amended (b); added new (c) and (d); recodified existing (c) as (e);
recodified existing (d) as (f) and amended it to include reference to
N.J.A.C. 5:23-6; recodified existing (e) through (m) as (g) through (o).
Amended by R.2000 d.47, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2314(a), 32 N.J.R. 443(a).
In (k), inserted references to installations throughout, inserted "and no
installation shall be opened for use or occupancy" following "operation"
and substituted "issued" for "reissued" at the end of the last sentence of
the introductory paragraph, and added 5.
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 415l(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
Rewrote k(4).
Amended by R.2001 d.347, effective October 1, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3218(a), 33 N.J.R. 3430(a).
Rewrote (g).
23-23 Supp. 7-7-08
5:23-2.23
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19,2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
In (h), neutralized the gender reference and deleted ", the approved
plans" following "the permit" in 4 and rewrote 6; substituted "code" for
"approved permit" throughout.
Amended by R.2003 d.385, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2423(a), 35 N.J.R. 4713(a).
Added (p).
Amended by R.2005 d.l99, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 565(a), 37 N.J.R. 2474(a).
In (g), inserted "list the work to be completed and shall" following
"each subsequent renewal shall" and "specified" preceding "work" in the
first sentence of I, and added 2i.

5. Costs of emergency repairs: Costs incurred in the
performance of emergency work shall be paid from the
treasury of the jurisdiction on certificate of the construction
official; and the legal authority of the jurisdiction shall
institute appropriate action against the owner of the prem­
ises for the recovery of such costs.
6. Appeals: An emergency order issued by a municipal
construction official pursuant to this subsection shall be
appealable only to a court of competent jurisdiction.
Amended by R.1991 d.509, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2236(a), 23 N.J.R. 300l(a).
C.O. required prior to reoccupancy.
Amended by R.1996 d.236, effective May 20, 1996 (operative January
1, 1997).
See: 27 N.J.R. 4050(a), 28 N.J.R. 2586(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
Rewrote (a)3.
Amended by R.2003 d.201, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 303(a), 35 N.J.R. 2207(a).

review and approval by the construction official.
(d) Upon approval ofthe measures to safeguard the adjoin­
ing properties, the owner intending to undertake the construc­
tion, rehabilitation, or demolition work shall provide a copy
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
of the measures to the owners of adjoining properties and
shall request written permission to implement the measures
prior to the commencement of work.
i. Written consent from the owners of the adjoining
properties to implement the measures to safeguard the
properties must be obtained.
Repealed by R.1996 d.236, effective May 20, 1996 (operative January 1,
1997).
See: 27 N.J.R. 4050(a), 28 N.J.R. 2586(a).
Section was "Construction board of appeals".
New Rule, R.2008 d.39, effective March 3, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2175(a), 40 N.J.R. 1084(a).
Section was "Reserved".
5:23-2.35 Enforcement actions in residential develop­
ments after issuance of certificate(s) of